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BRIERTY

7 January 2008

Mr Patar Tramter

Senior Advizer, Tssuers (Perth)
ASX, Markets Sopervision Ply Ltd
Level 8, Bxchange Plaza

2 The Esplanace

Perth WA 6000

By Fax: (08) 9221 2020

" Dear Peter

Appendix 3Z — Final Director”s Interest Notice for Kylic B;-ierty

Thank you for your letter of 24 Deecmber 2008, which unforfunately was nat received until today.

In respanse to your queries we provide the fallowing infermation:

1.

Brierty acknowledges that the Appendix 3Z was not lodged within 5 b ssinass days after Ms Brierty

ceased to be a director. This was due to an administrative oversight on the part of the Company.

Brierty daes, however, note that;

a) it had been elearly Nlagzed in the notice of annual general meeting that Me Brigry wanld ceaze
being a director with affect from the cloge of'the annual general mieting: and

b}  the Appendix 3Z did not provide any new disclosure in relation 1o Mz Briery's interasts {n the
company (which interests had been previously notified to the meark et).

Bricrty and itz directors are aware of their oblipations in relation to the ASX Listing Rules,

including Listing Rules 3.19A and 3.19B. Tn accordance with listing I, yle 3.79% and Guidance

Note 22, Brierty enters into Disclosure Agrecments with sach of its dirvctors when they are

eppointed to the board. The Company has also adepted # Securities Dealing Policy. These

:Fca-surﬂs are enhanced by regular consultation between the Seeretary, (Chairman and gther
Ireglors.

Brierty believes that its disclosure arrangements are zdequate and are being enforced and this was
an isolated incident which does not involve any substantive breach of the ASX Listing Rules. As
mentioned above, the Appendix 3Z does not disclose any new infirmation about Ms Brierty’s
interests n the compeny (which were previously notified to the market “Appendix 3Y)),

Pleass do not hesitate to contact me if you require any forther information.

Yours sincersly

A

Tony Bavan
Campany Becretary
Brierty Limited

Briarty Limitad

ABN: 85 (055 459 448

28 Mandarin Road

Maddington WA €108
Telephare: (DB) 9453 28585
Facsimile: (08) 9459 8202

Erall: hmpdoffica@brierty. com
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ASX Markets Supervision Pty Ltd

AEN 26 037 780 489

Livel B, Exchange Plaza

7 the Esplanade
ALUSTAALIAN SECLIRITIES EXCHANGE Pﬂ [?’ﬂk I:H aj’

Perth WA GR4D

Telephone @1 & 224 0000
Facsimile 61 8 8221 2020

aA‘Q Ezg IE ED WY, BEX. GO, AU
\ 24 December 20 .

Mr Tony Bevan

Company Secretary

BErierty Lid

38 Mandarin Road
MADDINGTON WA 6109

Dear Tony
By Facsimile: (08) 9459 8202

Brierty Limited (the “Company”) Appendix 3Z - Final Director's Interest Notice.
We refer to the following;

1. The Appendix 3Z lodged by the Company with ASX Limited ("ASX") on 17 December 2008 for Kylie Brierty; and
2. Listing rufe 3.19A which requires an entity to tell ASX the fallowing:

31941 The netifiable interests of a director of the enlity (or in the case of a trust, a director of the
responsible entity of the trust) at the following times.
e  On the date that the entity is admitted to the official list,
«  On the date that a director is appointed.
The entity must complete Appendlx 3X and giva it to ASX no more than 5 business days after the
entily's admission or a director's appointment.

3.19A.2 A change {o a nofifiable interest of a director of the entity (cr in the case of & frust, a direclor of the
responsible enfity of the trust). The enfity must complete Appendix 3Y and giva it ta ASX no more
than 5 buginess days after the change occurs,

3.19A.3 The nofifiable interests of a director of the entity (or in the case of a trust, a director of the
regponsible entity of the trust) at the date that the director ceases to be a director. The entity must
complete Appendix 32 and give it to ASX no more than 5 business days after the director ceases
to be a director.

3 Listing rule 3,198 which states as follows.

An entity must make such arrangements as are necessary with a director of the entity (or in the case of a trust, a
director of the responsibla entity of the trust) o ensure that the directar discloses to the entity all the information
required by the entity to give ASX completed Appendices 3X, 3Y and 3Z within the time period allowsed by listing
rule 3.19.A, The entity myst enforce the arrangements with the director,

4, The Companies Update dated 27 June 2008, reminding listed enfities of their obligation ta notify ASX within 5
husiness days of the notifiable interests in securities held by each director and outiining the action that ASX
would take in refation to breaches of listings rules 3.19A and 3.19B.
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Ag the Appendix 3Z indcated that a change to the director's relevant interests occurred on 24 November 2008, it appears
that the Appendix 3£ should have been lodged with the ASX by 1 December 2008. As the Appendix 3Y was lodged on 17
December 2008, it appears that the Company may be in breach of fisting rules 3.19A and/or 3.19B. It also appears that
there may have been a breach of 5205G of the Corporations Act by the director concerned.

Please note that ASX is required to record details of breaches of the listing rules by listed companies for its reporting
requirements.

ASX reminds the Company of its conlract with ASX to comply with the listing rules. In the
eircumstances ASX considers that it is appropriate that the Company make necessary arrangements o
ensure there Is not a reoccurrence of a breach of the [isting rules.

Having regard to listing rules 3.18A and 3,198 and Guidance Note 22: "Director Disclosure of Interests and Transactions in
Securities - Obligations of Listed Entilies”, we ask that you answer aach of tha following questions:

1. Flease explain why the Appendix 3Y was lodged lale.

2 What arrangements does the Company have in place with its directors to ensure that it is able to meet its
disclosure obligations under listing rule 3.19A7

3 If the curreni arrangements are inadequate or not being enforced, what additional steps does the Company
intend to take fo ensure compliance with listing rule 3.1987

Your response shoutd be sent to me by facsimile on facsimile number (08) 9221 2020, 1t should not be sent to the
Company Anncuncements Office.

A response is requested as soon as posslbie and, in any event, not later than half an hour before the start of trading (ie
before 6.30 a.m. W.S.T.) on Tuesday, 6 January 2009.

Under listing rule 18.7A, a copy of this quary and your respanse will be released to the markat, so your response should
be in a form suitable for release and should separately address each of the questions asked. If you have any queries or
concerns, please contact me immediataly

Yours sincerely,

—

Peter Tranter
Senior Adviser, Issuers (Perth)
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